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Variabler

e V1 7109 DDA STUDY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1354
Manglende 0
Minimum 424
Maximum 424
Gennemsnit 424
Median 424

Standardafvigelse 0

e V27109 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1354
Manglende 0
Minimum 1971
Maximum 1971
Gennemsnit 1971
Median 1971

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 7109 BUS NUMBER
In 1971 The Danish Gallup Institute carried out 11 surveys (omnibuses), one for each month with the exception of
July. The surveys are numbered in succession (from 01 through 11). This variable has the value 09 for all cases.
o Bus number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1354
Manglende 0
Minimum 9
Maximum 9
Gennemsnit 9
Median 9
Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 7109 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable has the value 01 in every case.



o Document number.

= Double (0 decimaler)

| |
Gyldige
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V57109 SEQUENCE NUMBER

The variable consists of the serial numbers of the respond ents, within the individual omnibuses.

o Sequence number.

= Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1354
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1997
Gennemsnit 992
Median 996
Standardafvigelse 582

e V6 7109 MONTH

In 1971 The Danish Gallup Institute carried through 11 omnibus surveys (omnibuses), one for each month with the
exception of July.

o llup Variables.
o 101: Month.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

100 100 1354 99 October
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V7 7109 RESPONDENT ID
The original Gallup identification number.

o Gallup Variables.
o 102-106: Respondent identification number.

= Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1354
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1389
Gennemsnit 696
Median 696
Standardafvigelse 402

e V8 7109 WEIGHT VARIABLE

This variable was generated by the DDA. Its value indicates the number if times a given case occurred in the original
card weighted data file. The duplicate cases have been removed on the basis of a comparison of V7.

o Gallup Variables.
o Weight variable



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

62 62 843 1 the case
occurred
once

29 29 395 2 the case
occurred 2
times

7 7 100 3 the case
occurred 3
times

1 1 16 4 the case
occurred 4
times

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V9 7109 URBANIZATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 108: Urbanization.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
23 23 312 1 capital
8 8 114 2 suburbs

28 28 384 3 provincial
towns

40 40 544 4 rural districts
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 7109 SEX
o Gallup Variables.

o 112: Sex.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

50 50 671 1 men

50 50 683 2 women
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 7109 AGE
o llup Variables.

o 112: Age.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 8 106 115 - 19 years
9 9 117 2 20 - 24 years
9 9 125 3 25 - 29 years
16 16 217 4 30 - 39 years
16 16 213 540 - 49 years
25 25 338 6 50 - 64 years

18 18 238 7 65 years or
more

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 7109 MARITAL STATUS
o Gallup Variables.

o 112: Marital status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



18 18 244 1 single
70 70 946 2 married

12 12 164 3 previously
married

100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 7109 RS OCCUPATION
o llup Variables.

o 113: Respondents occupational status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 14 192 1 workers,
unskilled

10 11 142 2 workers,
skilled

13 13 172 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade

5 5 69 4 other

salaried
persons

8 8 104 5 farmers,
independent

2 2 30 6 independent
shopkeepers
or artisans

4 4 54 7 other
independent

8 8 104 8 apprentice,

pupil,
student etc.

15 15 206 9 pensioners or
other
persons
without
occupation

21 21 279 10 married
women
without
employment

0 2 88
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 7109 RS EDUCATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 114: Education.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
73 73 991 1 elementary school
19 19 264 2 junior highschool
6 6 85 3 highschool/university
1 1 14 4 won't answer
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V15 7109 RS INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

o Gallup Variables.

o 114: Income of respondent.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



21 21 291 10 kr.
14 14 192 21-11.999

kr.
10 10 135 312.000 -
17.999 kr.
10 10 135 4 18.000 -
25.999 kr.
11 11 151 5 26.000 -
33.999 kr.
13 13 170 6 34.000 -
49,999 kr.
8 8 113 7 50.000 kr. or
more

12 12 167 8 won't answer
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V16 7109 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

° llup Variables.
o 115: Total family income.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4 4 53 1-11.999 kr.
8 8 102 212.000 -

17.999 kr.
7 7 96 318.000 -
25.999 kr.
11 11 149 4 26.000 -
33.999 kr.
17 17 232 5 34.000 -
49,999 kr.
17 17 224 6 50.000 -
74.999 kr.
10 10 141 7 75.000 kr. or
more
26 26 353 8 don't
know/won't
answer
0 4 88

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 7109 SUPPORTERS OCCUPAT.
o Gallup Variables.

o 116: Supporters occupation.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 202 1 workers,
unskilled
16 16 219 2 workers,
skilled
13 13 174 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
7 7 94 4 other
salaried
persons
17 17 229 5 farmers,
independent
5 5 61 6 independent
shopkeepers
or artisans
6 7 88 7 other
independent



2 2 28 8 apprentice,

pupil,
student etc.

18 18 245 9 pensioners or
other
persons
without
occupation

1 1 13 10 married
women
without
employment

0 1 88
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 7109 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o llup Variables.

o 117: Total number of persons (in household).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 140 11 person
36 36 492 2 2 persons
22 22 298 3 3 persons
19 19 251 4 4 persons
7 7 98 5 5 persons

6 6 75 6 6 or more
persons

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V19 7109 TYPE OF DWELLING
o Gallup Variables.

o 117: Type of dwelling.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
31 32 420 1 own house
5 5 68 2 rented house

20 20 269 3 own
farm/rented
farm

4 4 48 4 apartment in
private home

38 39 520 5 apartment
2 29 8
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 98

¢ V20 7109 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
o llup Variables.

o 118: Number of children under 15 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 46 231 11 child

13 35 174 2 2 children
6 15 76 3 3 children

2 4 22 4 4 or more
children

63 851 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 37

e V21 7109 NUMBER OF ADULTS



Gallup Variables.

o 118: Number of adults in household (15 years or more).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 162 11 adult
58 58 789 2 2 adults
20 20 268 3 3 adults

10 10 135 4 4 adults or
more

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V22 7109 HEAD OF FAMILY
o llup Variables.

o 118: Respondents positions in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
51 51 688 0 not head of

the family
48 49 652 1 head of the
family
1 14 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V23 7109 HOUSEWIFE
o Gallup Variables.

o 118: Respondents positions in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
56 56 756 0 not

housewife
43 44 584 1 housewife
1 14 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V24 7109 OTHER ADULT
o Gallup Variables.

o 118: Respondents positions in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
81 82 1101 0 not other

adult
18 18 239 1 other adult
1 14 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V25 7109 HOUSEWIFES POSITION
o llup Variables.

o 119: Position of housewife.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 88 1 no housewife
53 53 716 2 housewife

without
employment
18 18 249 3 housewife

with full-time
employment



14 14 195 4 housewife
with part-
time
employment

8 8 106 5 housewife
who helps
husband

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V26 7109 SOCIAL GROUP
o Gallup Variables.

o 119: Social group.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 64 864 1 group I
33 33 446 2 group II
3 3 44 3 group III
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V27 7109 PARTY PREFERENCE
o Gallup Variables.

o 122-123: For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

27 27 363 1A.
Socialdemokratiet

11 11 150 2 B. Radikale
11 11 152 3 C. Konservative
13 13 172 4 D. Venstre

1 1 12 5 E. Retsforbundet

0 0 4 6 K. Kommunister

0 0 0 7 U. De Uafhaengige

6 6 84 8 F. Socialistisk
Folkeparti

0 0 9 L. Liberalt Centrum

0 0 1 10 S. Slesvigsk Parti

1 1 14 11 Q. Kristeligt

Folkeparti
1 1 13 12.
Venstresocialisterne
6 6 81 13 don't know which
party
7 7 97 14 no right of voting
48 15 would not vote

1 1 19 16 don't know whether
would vote or not

7 8 101 17 refuse to answer
which party

2 2 29 18 refuse to answer
whether would vote
or not

1 7 88

1 7 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V28 7109 VOTING JANUARY 68
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 166-167: Do you remember if you voted at the previous general election, i.e. in January 1968)? For which party?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
26 27 352 1 A. The Social
Democratic
Party
12 12 159 2 B. The Social
Liberal Party
12 12 162 3 C. The
Conservatives
13 14 180 4 D. The
Liberals
0 0 5 5E. The
Single-Tax
Party
0 0 5 6 K. The
Communist
Party
0 0 5 7 U. The Liberal
Independent
Party
4 4 58 8 F. The
Socialist
People's Party
0 0 3 9 L. The Liberal
Center Party
0 0 1 10 S. The
Slesvig Party
1 1 8 11Y. The Left-
Wing
Socialists
5 5 68 12 don't
remember
the
party/won't
answer about
party
1 1 18 13 won't answer
about voting
15 15 203 14 had no right
of voting
36 15 will not vote

1 1 10 16 other reasons
54 17 won't answer
at all
0 4 88
2 23 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 98

e V29 7109 GOVERNM PREFERENCE
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 168: We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the elec tion a coalition
government was suggested, con cisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Social Liberal Party, the Liberals and the
Con servatives. What would you prefer: a Social Demo cratic minority government or a coalition govern ment,
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned? (If a Social Democratic minority government/dont know go to queston
170A (v42))

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

33 33 441 1 a Social
Democratic
minority
government

44 45 601 2 a coalition
government

21 22 286 3 don't know

2 26 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 98



e V30 7109 COALITION 1
(The answers are not precoded)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.
o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Broader co-operation/not so one-sided/levelling viewponts.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

80 80 1088 0 not
mentioned

20 20 266 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V31 7109 COALITION 2
(The answers are not precoded)
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Entry in the Common Market.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

97 97 1310 0 not
mentioned

3 3 44 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V32 7109 COALITION 3
(The answers are not precoded)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.
o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? We should have had a coalition government according to election
result.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

98 98 1324 0 not
mentioned

2 2 30 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V33 7109 COALITION 4
(The answers are not precoded)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.
o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Non-supporter of the Social Democratic party.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

98 98 1331 0 not
mentioned

2 2 23 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V34 7109 COALITION 5
(The answers are not precoded)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.



169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Best for the country.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

97 97 1320 0 not
mentioned

3 3 34 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V35 7109 COALITION 6
(The answers are not precoded)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? A chance for democracy.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

99 99 1341 0 not
mentioned

1 1 13 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V36 7109 COALITION 7
(The answers are not precoded)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? To get an efficient government/more would be responsible.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

98 98 1332 0 not
mentioned

2 2 22 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V37 7109 COALITION 8
(The answers are not precoded)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? When united they have greater possibilities/influence/ better
economy.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

99 99 1339 0 not
mentioned

1 1 15 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V38 7109 COALITION 9
(The answers are not precoded)

o ial variabl mni no.

o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Dont like J.0. Krag.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

98 98 1331 0 not
mentioned

2 2 23 1 mentioned



100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V39 7109 COALITION 10
(The answers are not precoded)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Baunsgard/the social liberals/the non-socialists are better qualified
to govern the country.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

98 98 1327 0 not
mentioned

2 2 27 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V40 7109 COALITION 11
(The answers are not precoded)

o cial variabl mnibus no.

o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Other answers.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

95 95 1285 0 not
mentioned

5 5 69 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V41 7109 COALITION 12
(The answers are not precoded)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Dont know.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

94 94 1278 0 not
mentioned

6 6 76 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V42 7109 EC:THE GOVERNMENT
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 170A: If the coming referendum will be in favour that Denmark enters the Common Market, which of the two
governments mentioned do you think will be best qualified to prepare for Denmarks entry in the Common Market?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 271 1 Social
Democratic
minority
government

42 43 575 2 coalition
government

36 36 483 3 don't know

2 25 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354



Svarprocent: 98

e V43 7109 EC:MEMBERSHIP
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.
o 170C: Another question. No matter whether you are for or against a Danish membership of the Common Market, what

do you believe then - in reality is most likely: that Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market or that it
doesnt?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

62 63 840 1 Denmark
becomes a
member

16 17 222 2 Denmark
does not
become a
member

20 20 273 3 don't know
1 19 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V44 7109 EC:DK/GB
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 171A: Are you for or against that Denmark goes into the Common Market provided that England also becomes a
member? (If against: go to question 171C (V46))

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
43 43 578 1 for
31 31 413 2 against
26 26 348 3 don't know
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V45 7109 EC:DK/NORGE
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 171B: If Norway does not go in, are you then for or against that Denmark goes in?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

35 45 474 1 for

13 17 175 2 against

30 39 410 3 don't know

22 295 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 78

e V46 7109 EC:ECONOMY
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 171C: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then believe that Denmarks economy will be
improved, unchanged or worsened?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
24 24 327 1 improved
27 27 367 2 unchanged
25 25 337 3 worsened
23 23 309 4 don't know
0 1 8
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V47 7109 EC:SOCIAL CONDITION



o Special variables, Omnibus no.

o 172A: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then believe that the social conditions will be
improved, unchanged or worsened?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 87 1 improved
42 42 564 2 unchanged
28 29 385 3 worsened
23 23 306 4 don't know
0 2 8
1 10 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V48 7109 EC:INDEPENDENCY
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 172B: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that Denmarks indepence will be very
reduced, somewhat reduced ot not reduced?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 16 220 1 very reduced

42 42 571 2 somewhat
reduced

21 22 290 3 not reduced
19 20 263 4 don't know
0 1 8
1 9 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V49 7109 EC:FOREIGN WORKERS
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 172C: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that the number of foreign workers in
Denmark will be increased considerably in propor tions to the present number?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 52 698 1 yes
27 27 360 2no
21 21 281 3 don't know
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V50 7109 EC:CAPITAL
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 173A: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that foreign capital will get very
increased influence or only somewhat bigger influence in Denmark or do you think that it will make no diffe rence?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
22 22 297 1 very

increased
influence
39 40 531 2 somewhat
bigger
influence
16 16 211 3 makes no
difference
22 22 297 4 don't know
0 4 8
1 14 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99



e V51 7109 EC:DANISH LAND
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 173B: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that there will be made very great or
only great purchases of Danish land or property by foreigners?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 20 266 1no
26 26 348 2 yes, very

great
purchases
31 31 418 3 yes, only
great
purchases
23 23 309 4 don't know
0 1 8
1 12 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V52 7109 GREENL/FAROE ISL 1
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 173C: And now back to the formation of the government. The members that were going to be elected in Greenland and
the Faroe Islands became decisive for the formation of the government. Do you think it is reasonable or not that
Members of Parliament elected in Greenland or the Faroe Islands should be decisive on the government that is to be
formed in Denmark?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 29 386 1 right
54 55 732 2 not right
16 16 217 3 don't know
0 5 8
1 14 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V53 7109 GREENL/FAROE ISL 2
o ial variabl mni no.

o 174A: If it was moved that Greenlandic and Faroese Mem bers of Parliament could only vote about questions on
Greenland or the Faroe Islands, would you then find such a motion reasonable or not?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
37 38 504 1 reasonable
43 43 579 2 not

reasonable
19 19 257 3 don't know
0 1 8
1 13 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V54 7109 GREENL/FAROE ISL 3
o ial variabl mni no.

o 174B: Do you find that the Faroese and Greenlandic Mem bers of Parliament should have the same right as Danish
Members, i.e. the present right or should there be changed?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
55 56 746 1 yes
24 24 319 2no
20 20 265 3 don't know
0 1 8
2 23 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354



Svarprocent: 98

e V55 7109 GREENL/FAROE ISL 4
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.
o 174C: Do you think that it was reasonable or not that the prime minister included the Greenlandic and the Faroese

Members of Parliament when he settled up the election result or should he only have included the Danish Members of
Parliament, whereby the non-Socialist parties would have got the majority?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
40 40 538 1 right
41 42 558 2 not right
18 18 238 3 don't know
0 1 8
1 19 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V56 7109 THE 2 % RULE
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 174D: It is a rule in Denmark that a party must have at least 2% of the votes in order to be presented in the Folketing
(the Parliament). Do you find that such a rule is reasonable or not?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 53 708 1 right
24 24 320 2 not right
23 23 307 3 don't know
1 19 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V57 7109 VOTING: 2 %RULE
(If 'no'/'don't know': go to question 176A (V59)).

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 175A: Has this rule had any influence on the party that you might vote for or has it influenced you if you might vote at
all?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
85 90 1152 1no

4 4 54 2 yes, decisive
on party

1 1 7 3 yes, decisive
about voting

5 6 71 4 don't know

0 1 8

5 69 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 95

¢ V58 7109 VOTING: NO 2% RULE
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 175B: What party would you have voted for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 13 11 1 The Single-
Tax Party

1 16 14 2 The Christian
People's
Party

1 14 12 3 The Left-
Wing
Socialists

0 5 4 4 The



Communist
Party

0 0 0 5 The Slesvig
Party

3 53 46 6 don't
know/won't
answer

94 1267 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 6
e V59 7109 VOTING: UNSURE 1
8 ial variabl mni no.

o 176A: (IF RIGHT OF VOTING) Were you quite sure - at last general election - if you would vote or not?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
76 88 1033 1 quite sure to

vote
4 4 50 2 quite sure
not to vote
82 3 not sure
1 1 15 4 don't know
13 174 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 87

e V60 7109 VOTING: UNSURE 2
o ial variabl mni no.

o 176B: Were you sure about what party you would vote for if you were going to vote or did you have more parties in
mind? (If was sure/dont know/dont remember: go to question 178A (V73)).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
72 83 970 1 was sure
13 15 173 2 more parties

in mind
2 2 25 3 don't
know/don't
remember
14 186 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 86

e V61 7109 SECOND PARTY 1
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? The Social Democratic Party.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 24 321 0 not
mentioned

76 76 1033 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V62 7109 SECOND PARTY 2

o ecial variables, Omnibus no. .

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? The Social Liberal Party.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

96 96 1304 0 not
mentioned

4 4 50 1 mentioned



100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V63 7109 SECOND PARTY 3
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? The Conservatives.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

94 94 1272 0 not
mentioned

6 6 82 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V64 7109 SECOND PARTY 4
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? The Liberals.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

99 99 1339 0 not
mentioned

1 1 15 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V65 7109 SECOND PARTY 5
o ial variabl mni no.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? The Single-Tax Party.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

28 28 384 0 not
mentioned

72 72 970 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V66 7109 SECOND PARTY 6
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? The Communist Party.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

87 87 1181 0 not
mentioned

13 13 173 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V67 7109 SECOND PARTY 7
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? The Socialist Peoples Party.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

98 98 1329 0 not
mentioned



2 2 25 1 mentioned
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V68 7109 SECOND PARTY 8
o ial variabl mni no.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? The Slesvig Party.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

100 100 1354 0 not
mentioned

0 0 0 1 mentioned
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V69 7109 SECOND PARTY 9
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? The Christian Peoples Party.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

100 100 1354 0 not
mentioned

0 0 0 1 mentioned
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V70 7109 SECOND PARTY 10
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? The Left-Wing Socialists.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

100 100 1354 0 not
mentioned

0 0 0 1 mentioned
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V71 7109 SECOND PARTY 11
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? Not vote.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

100 100 1354 0 not
mentioned

0 0 0 1 mentioned
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V72 7109 SECOND PARTY 12
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 177: What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you actually voted for? Dont answer.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1354 0 not



mentioned
1 mentioned
100

Svarprocent: 100
e V73 7109 FORMS OF ADRESS 1
o cial variabl mni no.

o 178A: Finally quite another question. There has been talked and written about abolishing the form of adress De, so that
everybody should be adressed as du. Are you for or against this?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

57 58 777 1 for
29 30 399 2 against
12 12 168 3 don't know
0 1 8
1 9 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V74 7109 FORMS OF ADRESS 2

(If 'yes': stop interview).
8 cial variabl mni no.

o 178B: (IF COMMERCIALLY INVOLVED) Do all adress the form of du in your firm?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

32 63 440 1 yes

19 37 259 2 no

48 655 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 52

e V75 7109 FORMS OF ADRESS 3
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o 178C: Do superiors and subordinates say du to one another?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 47 249 1 yes
19 49 260 2no
2 4 21 3 don't know
0 1 8
61 823 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 39

Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens

Main Sequence

V3: Bus number.

V4: Document number.

V5: Sequence number.

101: Month.

102-106: Respondent identification number.
: Weight variable

108: Urbanization.

1 112: Sex.

:112: Age.
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: 112: Marital status.

13: 113: Respondents occupational status.

: 114: Education.

: 114: Income of respondent.

: 115: Total family income.

: 116: Supporters occupation.

: 117: Total number of persons (in household).

: 117: Type of dwelling.

20: 118: Number of children under 15 years.

: 118: Number of adults in household (15 years or more).

: 118: Respondents positions in household.

: 118: Respondents positions in household.

: 118: Respondents positions in household.

: 119: Position of housewife.

: 119: Social group.

27: 122-123: For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow?

28: 166-167: Do you remember if you voted at the previous general election, i.e. in January 1968)? For which party?
29: 168: We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the elec tion a
coalition government was suggested, con cisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Social Liberal Party, the Liberals
and the Con servatives. What would you prefer: a Social Demo cratic minority government or a coalition govern ment,
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned? (If a Social Democratic minority government/dont know go to queston
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o V30: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Broader co-operation/not so one-sided/levelling viewponts.
o V31: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Entry in the Common Market.

0O 0 o o o o

o

V32: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? We should have had a coalition government according to

V33: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Non-supporter of the Social Democratic party.

V34: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Best for the country.

V35: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? A chance for democracy.

V36: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? To get an efficient government/more would be responsible.
37: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? When united they have greater possibilities/influence/ better

V38: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Dont like J.0. Krag.

o V39: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Baunsgard/the social liberals/the non-socialists are better

qualified to govern the country.

o V40: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Other answers.
o V41: 169: Why would you prefer a coalition government? Dont know.
o V42: 170A: If the coming referendum will be in favour that Denmark enters the Common Market, which of the two

governments mentioned do you think will be best qualified to prepare for Denmarks entry in the Common Market?
V43: 170C: Another question. No matter whether you are for or against a Danish membership of the Common Market,
what do you believe then - in reality is most likely: that Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market or that it
doesnt?

V44: 171A: Are you for or against that Denmark goes into the Common Market provided that England also becomes a
member? (If against: go to question 171C (V46))

o V45: 171B: If Norway does not go in, are you then for or against that Denmark goes in?
o V46: 171C: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then believe that Denmarks economy will

be improved, unchanged or worsened?

V47: 172A: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then believe that the social conditions will
be improved, unchanged or worsened?

Vv48: 172B: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that Denmarks indepence will be
very reduced, somewhat reduced ot not reduced?

V49: 172C: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that the number of foreign
workers in Denmark will be increased considerably in propor tions to the present humber?

V50: 173A: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that foreign capital will get very
increased influence or only somewhat bigger influence in Denmark or do you think that it will make no diffe rence?
V51: 173B: If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that there will be made very
great or only great purchases of Danish land or property by foreigners?

V52: 173C: And now back to the formation of the government. The members that were going to be elected in
Greenland and the Faroe Islands became decisive for the formation of the government. Do you think it is reasonable or
not that Members of Parliament elected in Greenland or the Faroe Islands should be decisive on the government that is
to be formed in Denmark?

V53: 174A: If it was moved that Greenlandic and Faroese Mem bers of Parliament could only vote about questions on
Greenland or the Faroe Islands, would you then find such a motion reasonable or not?

V54: 174B: Do you find that the Faroese and Greenlandic Mem bers of Parliament should have the same right as Danish
Members, i.e. the present right or should there be changed?

V55: 174C: Do you think that it was reasonable or not that the prime minister included the Greenlandic and the Faroese
Members of Parliament when he settled up the election result or should he only have included the Danish Members of
Parliament, whereby the non-Socialist parties would have got the majority?

V56: 174D: It is a rule in Denmark that a party must have at least 2% of the votes in order to be presented in the
Folketing (the Parliament). Do you find that such a rule is reasonable or not?

V57: 175A: Has this rule had any influence on the party that you might vote for or has it influenced you if you might
vote at all?

o V58: 175B: What party would you have voted for?
o V59: 176A: (IF RIGHT OF VOTING) Were you quite sure - at last general election - if you would vote or not?
o V60: 176B: Were you sure about what party you would vote for if you were going to vote or did you have more parties



in mind? (If was sure/dont know/dont remember: go to question 178A (V73)).

o V61:177:

V62: 177:
1 177:
1 177:
1 177:
1 177:
1 177:
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V72: 177:
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What parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from that you

What parties did you have
What parties did you have
What parties did you have
What parties did you have
What parties did you have
What parties did you have

: What parties did you have
: What parties did you have

What parties did you have
What parties did you have
What parties did you have
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V73: 178A: Finally quite another question. There has been talked and written about abolishing the form of adress De,

so that everybody should be adressed as du. Are you for or against this?

o

V74:
o V75:

Undersekvenser

Universer

Univers

o Aldersgraenser

Personer pa 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

¢ Gallup Variables.

Gallup Variables.

actually voted for? The Social Democratic

actually voted for? The Social Liberal Party.
actually voted for? The Conservatives.
actually voted for? The Liberals.

actually voted for? The Single-Tax Party.
actually voted for? The Communist Party.
actually voted for? The Socialist Peoples

actually voted for? The Slesvig Party.
actually voted for? The Christian Peoples

actually voted for? The Left-Wing Socialists.
actually voted for? Not vote.
actually voted for? Dont answer.

178B: (IF COMMERCIALLY INVOLVED) Do all adress the form of du in your firm?
178C: Do superiors and subordinates say du to one another?

o V6 V7V8VIV1I0V11V12 Vi3 V14 V15V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

Special variables, Omnibus no. 09.

o V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42
_5Q_5__5__5_3_5__5_5_5_6_5__5§_5_9j_0_6__6;V

V72 V73 V74 V75
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